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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 423

ANSWERED ON 06/02/2023


TAP WATER CONNECTIONS IN ASSAM

423 MS. SUSHMITA DEV:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the budgetary allocation for the Jal Jeevan Mission for the year 2022, State-

wise;

(b) the target for the number of tap water connections for the State of Assam;

(c) whether it is a fact that only 39.18 per cent of households in the State of Assam and 61.50 per cent of households in the district of Cachar have been provided with tap water connections;

(d) the reasons for the delay in providing such connections to all households in the State of Assam; and

(e) by when Government plans to provide 100 per cent tap water connectivity to Assam?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (e) To enable every rural household in the country to have potable tap water supply by 2024, including those in tribal areas, Government of India, in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal, since Aug., 2019.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, 1.11 lakh (1.66%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections in the State of Assam. So far, around 27.80 lakh rural households have been provided with tap water connections in last three and half years. Thus, as on 02.02.2023, out of 67.22 lakh rural households in the State, around 28.91 lakh (43%)

households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes. Further, as on 02.02.2023, 2.33 lakh (62.90%) rural households are getting tap water supply in Cachar district of the State. The State has planned to cover remaining 38.31 lakh rural households, including that of Cachar, by 2024.

State/ UT-wise details of Central fund allocated under Jal Jeevan Mission in 2022-23 (as on 02.02.2023) is annexed.
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Annex

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 423 answered on 06.02.2023

Jal Jeevan Mission: Central fund allocated in 2022-23

(As on 02.02.2023)

S. No. State/ UT Allocation (in Rs. Crore)

1.  A & N Islands  9.15

2.  Andhra Pr.  3,458.20

3.  Arunachal Pr.  1,116.35

4.  Assam  6,117.61

5.  Bihar  4,766.90

6.  Chhattisgarh  2,223.98

7.  Goa  49.98

8.  Gujarat  3,590.16

9.  Haryana  1,157.44

10.  Himachal Pr.  1,344.94

11.  J&K  3,039.11

12.  Jharkhand  2,825.52

13.  Karnataka  5,451.85

14.  Kerala  2,206.54

15.  Ladakh  1,555.77

16.  Lakshadweep  36.99

17.  Madhya Pr.  5,641.02

18.  Maharashtra  7,831.25

19.  Manipur  512.05

20.  Meghalaya  747.76

21.  Mizoram  333.91

22.  Nagaland  484.28

23.  Odisha  3,608.62

24.  Puducherry  17.83

25.  Punjab  2,403.46

26.  Rajasthan  13,328.60

27.  Sikkim  136.17

28.  Tamil Nadu  4,015.00

29.  Telangana  1,657.56

30.  Tripura  666.97

31.  Uttar Pr.  12,662.05

32.  Uttarakhand  1,612.50

33.  West Bengal  6,180.25

